

Court No. - 43

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1297 of 1988

Appellant :- Hari Shankar And Others

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- S.P.S Bhargava

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Pankaj Naqvi,J.

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.

Sri Rahul Verma, holding brief of Sri Nanhe Lal Tripathi appears for the appellant no.1/Hari Shankar.

The report of the C.J.M. dated 05.04.2018 indicates that the appellant no. 1/Hari Shankar is alive while appellants no. 2/Swami and 3/Pratap are reported to have died 15 years ago.

The report insofar as it relates to other two appellants is not in consonance with the **Circular Letters No.15/2005, VIII-119 April 19, 2005, and 04/admin G-II dated Allahabad 18.1.2017 of this Court** which must include the statement of the informant or his legal heir, if any, to be ascertained from the L.C.R., wherever it is.

Let the C.J.M. concerned submit a fresh report as regards the appellants no. 2 and 3 in the light of the above circular.

The L.C.R. has been received.

Office to prepare the paper books thereafter handover the copy of the same to learned counsel for the respective parties so that the matter be listed for hearing.

List in the week commencing 23.07.2018 for hearing.

Office of the Registrar General to communicate this order to the Judgeship concerned telephonically apart from normal mode of communication.

Order Date :- 27.4.2018

A.K.Verma